



\$~4

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(OS) 2396/2007
SMT. ABHA GUPTA & ANR Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Danish Aftab Chaudhary,
Adv. (joined through VC)

Versus

SMT. RASHMI NAGRATH & ORS. Defendants

Through: Ms. Diya Kapur & Mr. Raghav
Kumar, Advs. for D-1 to 3
Mr. B. L. N. Sanjit, Adv. for
D-4,6&7 (joined through VC)
Mr. Samrat Nigam, Adv. for
D-14 (Mob.9810424476)
Mr. Vivek B. Saharya & Mr.
Nishant, Advs. for LRs of D-12
& 13 (Mob.9811156831)

CORAM:
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **15.03.2024**

CS(OS) 2396/2007

On the last date of hearing i.e.05.02.2024, the last and final opportunity was granted to the plaintiff to file an appropriate application for impleadment of proposed LRs of deceased defendant no.5. However, the plaintiff has not taken any requisite steps in this regard till date. Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks some more time to file the impleadment application qua defendant no.5. No ground is made out to give further opportunity to the plaintiff for the same. Solely, in the interest of justice and subject to imposition of cost of Rs.4000/- to be deposited with Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee by the plaintiff, one



more last and final opportunity is granted to the plaintiff to take requisite steps within one week for impleadment of LR's of deceased defendant no.5.

Since the date before the Hon'ble Court is short, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on date already fixed i.e. 03.04.2024, for further directions.

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
MARCH 15, 2024/ab
[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)