



\$~1
*
+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 2396/2007

SMT. ABHA GUPTA & ANR

....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Danish Aftab Chowdhury,
Adv. (Joined through VC)

versus

SMT. RASHMI NAGRATH & ORS.Defendants

Through: Ms. Adya Rao, Adv. for D-1&3
Mr. Raghav Kumar & Mr.
Aditya Ladha, Advs. For D-2
(joined through VC)
Mr. Amitabh Chaturvedi & Mr.
Ankit Monga, Advs. For
D-4,6&7 (Joined through VC)
Mr. Vipin Gogia, Adv. for
proposed LRs of D-5 (Joined
through VC)
Mr. Vivek B. Saharya, Mr.
Nishant & Mr. Shubhit Malhotra,
Advs. For D-12 & LRs of D-13
(Mob.9811156831)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **15.05.2025**

**I.A.No.7839/2024 (under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC filed
on behalf of the plaintiff to bring on record the LRs of
defendant no.5)**

- 1. The pleadings qua LRs of D-5 are already complete.**
2. Learned respective counsels for the defendant no.2, 1&3, 12, 13 & 14 already submitted that they do not wish to file any reply to the captioned IA as they have no objection to the same.
3. It is already stated by learned counsel for the defendant no.4,6&7 that he also does not wish to file any

reply to the captioned IA.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 21/05/2025 at 13:43:16

4. As per office note, compilation of judgments have



been filed by the plaintiff in terms of liberty granted by order dated 20.03.2025.

5. At this stage, it is stated by learned counsel for proposed LRs of defendant no.5 that he has filed an application bearing IA no.10936/2025 in which he has sought dismissal of captioned IA or in the alternative to keep the final order of this IA in abeyance till the final decision of Crl. MA no.10143/2025. He submits that notice has already been issued in the said Crl.M.A. No.10143/2025 by the Hon'ble Court and that the same is now listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27.08.2025.

6. Further, the IA no.10936/2025 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.05.2025 but it could not taken up as the Hon'ble Judge was on leave on said date and now the said IA is also listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27.08.2025.

7. In view of the submissions made, further orders in the captioned IA are postponed subject to order passed by the Hon'ble Court in IA no.10936/2025.

8. Re-notify on 10.09.2025.

**PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 15, 2025/ab

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 21/05/2025 at 13:43:16