



\$~5

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

CS(OS) 2396/2007

SMT. ABHA GUPTA & ANR

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Sr. Adv. with  
Mr. Danish Aftab Chowdhury, Ms.  
Kavya Dauk and Mr. Mohd. Sameer,  
Adv.

versus

SMT. RASHMI NAGRATH & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Amitabh Chaturvedi, Adv. for D-  
4, 6 & 7.

Mr. Vivek B. Saharya and Mr.  
Nishant, Adv. for D-12 & 13 of LRs.  
Mr. Ninad Dogra, Adv. for D-1 & D-  
3.

Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, Ms. Varnika  
Gogia, Mr. Karanvir Gogia and Mr.  
Yuvraj Gogia, Adv. for D-5(a), 5(b)  
& 5(c).

Ms. Diya Kapur, Sr. Adv. with Mr.  
Raghav Kumar, Adv. for D-2.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

%

**05.02.2026**

**I.A. 10936/2025 (under Section 151 CPC by proposed LR of deceased D-5 for dismissal of I.A. 7839/2024 in present matter)**

1. Ms. Varnika Gogia, learned counsel for defendant nos.5(a) to 5(c) submits that since the LRs of defendant no.5 have been impleaded as defendants in the present suit, therefore, she seeks to withdraw the present application.
2. Accordingly, the application is dismissed as withdrawn.



**CS(OS) 2396/2007 & CRL.M.A. 10143/2025, I.A. 7780/2017, I.A. 8052/2017, I.A. 8393/2017, I.A. 15611/2022**

3. List for arguments on 19.05.2026.
4. The parties may be ready with a short note of their submissions on the next date and hard copy of the same may be placed before the Court during the course of hearing.

**VIKAS MAHAJAN, J**

**FEBRUARY 5, 2026/dss**