



\$~21

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 2396/2007, I.A. 7780/2017, I.A. 8052/2017, I.A. 8393/2017,  
I.A. 15611/2022 & CRL.M.A. 10143/2025

SMT. ABHA GUPTA & ANR .....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Sr. Adv. with  
Mr. Danish Chowdhury, Ms. Kavya  
Daur, Mr. Munawwar Alam, Mr.  
Afroz Alam and Mr. Akshit Arya,  
Advs.

versus

SMT. RASHMI NAGRATH & ORS. ....Defendants

Through: Ms. Diya Kapur, Sr. Adv. with Mr.  
Raghav Kumar and Mr. Naibedya  
Dash, Advs. for D-2.  
Mr. Amitabh Chaturvedi and Mr.  
Ankit Monga, Advs. for D-4, 6 & 7.  
Ms. Varnika Gogia and Mr. Karanvir  
Gogia, Advs. for D-5(a) to (c).  
Mr. Vivek B. Saharya, Mr. Nishant  
and Mr. Mohd. Ameer, Advs. for D-  
12 & 13.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

%

**19.05.2026**

List for hearing on 18.08.2026.

**VIKAS MAHAJAN, J**

**MAY 19, 2026**

aj